Report on Form 8-K/A filed by Andeavor on July 20, 2017 and incorporated by reference into this joint
proxy statement/prospectus;

�

Edgar Filing: UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORP /DE/ - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 106

the historical unaudited consolidated financial statements of Western Refining for the two-month period
ended May 31, 2017 included in the exhibits to the Current Report on Form 8-K filed by Andeavor on
November 13, 2017, which are not incorporated by reference into this joint proxy statement/prospectus; and

� other information relating to MPC and Andeavor contained in or incorporated by reference into this joint
proxy statement/prospectus. See the sections entitled �Where You Can Find More Information�, �Selected
Historical Consolidated Financial Data of MPC� and �Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data of
Andeavor�.

-187-

Edgar Filing: UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORP /DE/ - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 107

Table of Contents

Marathon Petroleum Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Combined Statements of Income

Three Months Ended March 31, 2018

Historical Pro Forma

(in millions, except per share data) MPC Andeavor1 Adjustments Notes
MPC

Combined
Revenues and other income:
Sales and other operating revenues $ 18,694 $ 10,341 $ 171 (a) $ 29,206
Sales to related parties 172 1 �  173
Income from equity method investments 86 10 �  96
Net gain on disposal of assets 2 �  �  2
Other income 30 3 46 (b) 79

Total revenues and other income 18,984 10,355   217 29,556

Costs and expenses:
Cost of revenues (excludes items below) 17,370 9,393 422 (c) 27,185
Purchases from related parties 141 27 �  168
Depreciation & amortization 528 282 (43) (d) 767
Selling, general and administrative expenses 402 198 �  600
Other taxes 103 72 �  175

Total costs and expenses 18,544 9,972 379 28,895

Income from operations 440 383 (162) 661
Net interest and other financial costs 183 95 �  278

Income before income taxes 257 288 (162) 383
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 22 59 (38) (g) 43

Net income 235 229 (124) 340
Less net income attributable to:
Redeemable noncontrolling interest 16 �  �  16
Noncontrolling interests 182 65 �  247

Net income attributable to MPC $ 37 $ 164 $ (124) $ 77

Per Share Data
Basic:
Net income attributable to MPC per share $ 0.08 $ 1.08 $ 0.11
Weighted average shares outstanding 476 153 (h) 716
Diluted:
Net income attributable to MPC per share $ 0.08 $ 1.07 $ 0.11

Edgar Filing: UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORP /DE/ - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 108

Weighted average shares outstanding 480 154 (h) 722
See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements.

1 Refer to Note 4 for reconciliation to Andeavor�s historical as reported presentation.

-188-

Edgar Filing: UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORP /DE/ - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 109

Table of Contents

Marathon Petroleum Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Combined Statements of Income

Year Ended December 31, 2017

Historical Pro Forma

(in millions, except per share data) MPC Andeavor1

Five Months
Ended
May 31,
2017

Western
Refining2Adjustments Notes

MPC
Combined

Revenues and other income:
Sales and other operating revenues
(including consumer excise taxes) $ 74,104 $ 35,140 $ 4,022 $ 4,283 (a) $ 117,549
Sales to related parties 629 1 �  �  630
Income from equity method investments 306 23 9 �  338
Net gain on disposal of assets 10 15 �  �  25
Other income 320 6 �  �  326

Total revenues and other income 75,369 35,185 4,031 4,283 118,868

Costs and expenses:
Cost of revenues (excludes items below) 58,760 30,556 3,771 239 (c) 93,326
Purchases from related parties 570 118 �  �  688
Consumer excise taxes 7,759 771 �  4,593 (a) 13,123
Depreciation & amortization 2,114 1,061 94 (200) (d) 3,069
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 1,743 896 59 (199) (e) 2,499
Other taxes 454 229 �  �  683

Total costs and expenses 71,400 33,631 3,924 4,433 113,388

Income from operations 3,969 1,554 107 (150) 5,480
Net interest and other financial costs 625 439 58 44 (f) 1,166

Income before income taxes 3,344 1,115 49 (194) 4,314
(Benefit) provision for income taxes (460) (560) 13 (73) (g) (1,080)

Net income 3,804 1,675 36 (121) 5,394
Less net income attributable to:
Redeemable noncontrolling interest 65 �  �  �  65
Noncontrolling interests 307 155 15 �  477

Net income attributable to MPC $ 3,432 $ 1,520 $ 21 $(121) $ 4,852

Edgar Filing: UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORP /DE/ - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 110

Per Share Data
Basic:
Net income attributable to MPC per share $ 6.76 $ 10.85 $ 6.49
Weighted average shares outstanding 507 140 (h) 747
Diluted:
Net income attributable to MPC per share $ 6.70 $ 10.75 $ 6.43
Weighted average shares outstanding 512 141 (h) 754

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements.

1 Refer to Note 4 for reconciliation to Andeavor�s historical as reported presentation.
2 Refer to Note 4 for reconciliation to Western Refining�s historical as reported presentation.

-189-

Edgar Filing: UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORP /DE/ - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 111

Table of Contents

Marathon Petroleum Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Combined Balance Sheets

as of March 31, 2018

Historical Pro Forma

(in millions) MPC Andeavor1 Adjustments   Notes
MPC

Combined
Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 4,653 $ 433 $ (2,626) (aa) $ 2,460
Receivables, less allowance for doubtful
accounts 4,613 1,934 �  6,547
Inventories 5,111 3,484 876 (bb) 9,471
Other current assets 148 325 �  473

Total current assets 14,525 6,176 (1,750) 18,951
Equity method investments 4,817 671 �  (bb) 5,488
Property, plant and equipment, net 26,618 15,057 2,484 (bb) 44,159
Goodwill 3,586 3,250 11,591 (bb) 18,427
Other noncurrent assets 818 3,370 (1,119) (bb) 3,451

382 (bb)

Total assets $ 50,364 $ 28,524 $ 11,588 $ 90,476

Liabilities
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 7,066 $ 3,049 $ �  $ 10,115
Debt due within one year 26 347 1,000 (aa) 1,373
Other current liabilities 1,280 917 �  2,197

Total current liabilities 8,372 4,313 1,000 13,685
Long-term debt 17,232 8,386 209 (bb) 25,827
Deferred income taxes 3,120 1,656 626 (bb) 5,139

(263) (bb)
Defined benefit postretirement plan
obligations 1,126 485 �  (bb) 1,611
Deferred credits and other liabilities 651 531 �  1,182

Total liabilities 30,501 15,371 1,572 47,444

Commitments and contingencies
Redeemable noncontrolling interest 1,000 �  �  1,000

Equity

Edgar Filing: UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORP /DE/ - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 112

MPC stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock, no shares issued and
outstanding �  �  �  �
Common stock:
Issued 7 33 (33) (cc) 7
Held in treasury, at cost (11,200) (3,120) 3,120 (cc) (11,200)
Additional paid-in capital 13,669 5,256 (5,256) (cc) 32,621

22,406 (bb)
(3,485) (aa)

(8) (aa)
39 (cc)

Retained earnings 12,745 7,715 (7,715) (cc) 12,573
(133) (aa)
(39) (cc)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (233) (252) 252 (cc) (233)

Total MPC stockholders� equity 14,988 9,632 9,148 33,768
Noncontrolling interests 3,875 3,521 868 (bb) 8,264

Total equity 18,863 13,153 10,016 42,032

Total liabilities, redeemable noncontrolling
interest and equity $ 50,364 $ 28,524 $ 11,588 $ 90,476

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements.

1 Refer to Note 4 for reconciliation to Andeavor�s historical as reported presentation.

-190-

Edgar Filing: UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORP /DE/ - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 113

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED COMBINED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

Except as noted within the context of each note, the dollar amounts presented in the tabular data within these notes
are stated in millions of dollars.

NOTE 1�BASIS OF PRO FORMA PRESENTATION

The accompanying unaudited pro forma financial statements were prepared in accordance with Article 11 of

[…]

balance resulting from MPC�s issuance of common stock valued at $22.4 billion. Additionally, we used information
obtained during due diligence to estimate a $39 million impact to retained earnings due to changes in equity award
service periods resulting from the merger. As this estimated cost is due to a one-time change in service periods, it is
not reflected in the pro forma income statements.

-197-

Edgar Filing: UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORP /DE/ - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 125

Table of Contents

NOTE 4�Andeavor Historical Financial Statement Presentation

The historical financial statement information of Andeavor was derived from the audited consolidated financial
statements included in Andeavor�s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2017 and the
unaudited consolidated financial statements included in Andeavor�s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three
months ended March 31, 2018. The following reclassifications to the historical Andeavor financial statement
presentation have been made to align the presentation of Andeavor�s financial statement amounts with MPC�s financial
statement amounts in the accompanying unaudited pro forma financial statements:

Unaudited Condensed Statement of Income
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2018:

Historical
Andeavor

Reclassifications
to MPC

Presentation

Historical
Andeavor
as presented

Revenues and other income:
Sales and other operating revenues $ 10,341 $ 10,341
Revenues $ 10,300 (10,300) �
Sales to related parties �  1 1
Income from equity method investments �  10 10
Net gain on disposal of assets �  �  �
Other income �  3 3

Total revenues and other income 10,300 55 10,355

Costs and expenses:
Cost of revenues (excludes items below) �  9,393 9,393
Cost of materials and other (excluding items
below) 8,609 (8,609) �
Operating expenses (excluding depreciation and
amortization) 866 (866) �
Purchases from related parties �  27 27
Depreciation & amortization 282 �  282
Selling, general and administrative expenses 173 25 198
Other taxes �  72 72

Total costs and expenses 9,930 42 9,972

Income from operations 370 13 383
Net interest and other financial costs 102 (7) 95
Equity in earnings of equity method investments 10 (10) �
Other income, net 10 (10) �

Income before income taxes 288 �  288
Provision for income taxes 59 �  59

Edgar Filing: UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORP /DE/ - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 126

Net income 229 �  229
Less net income attributable to:
Redeemable noncontrolling interest �  �  �
Noncontrolling interests 65 �  65

Net income attributable to Andeavor $   164 $   �  $   164

-198-

Edgar Filing: UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORP /DE/ - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 127

Table of Contents

Unaudited Condensed Statement of Income
For the Year Ended December 31, 2017:

Historical
Andeavor

Reclassifications
to MPC

Presentation

Historical
Andeavor
as presented

Revenues and other income:
Sales and other operating revenues $ 35,140 $ 35,140
Revenues $ 34,975 (34,975) �
Sales to related parties �  1 1
Income from equity method investments �  23 23
Net gain on disposal of assets �  15 15
Other income �  6 6

Total revenues and other income 34,975 210 35,185

Costs and expenses:
Cost of revenues (excludes items below) �  30,556 30,556
Cost of materials and other (excluding items below) 28,480 (28,480) �
Operating expenses (excluding depreciation and
amortization) 3,182 (3,182) �
Purchases from related parties �  118 118
Consumer excise tax �  771 771
Depreciation & amortization 1,021 40 1,061
Selling, general and administrative expenses 742 154 896
Loss on asset disposals and impairments 25 (25) �
Other taxes �  229 229

Total costs and expenses 33,450 181 33,631

Income from operations 1,525 29 1,554
Net interest and other financial costs 439 �  439
Equity in earnings of equity method investments 23 (23) �
Other income, net 6 (6) �

Income before income taxes 1,115 �  1,115
Benefit for income taxes (560) �  (560)

Net income 1,675 �  1,675
Less net income attributable to:
Redeemable noncontrolling interest �  �  �
Noncontrolling interests 155 �  155

Net income attributable to Andeavor $   1,520 $   �  $   1,520

-199-

Edgar Filing: UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORP /DE/ - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 128

Table of Contents

Unaudited Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2018:

Historical
Andeavor

Reclassifications
to MPC

Presentation

RFS and
Other

Compliance
Reclassification(1)

Historical
Andeavor

as
presented

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 433 $ �  $ �  $ 433
Receivables, less allowance for doubtful
accounts 1,934 �  �  1,934
Inventories 3,484 �  �  3,484
Prepayments and other current assets 558 (558) �  �
Other current assets �  558 (233) 325

Total current assets 6,409 �  (233) 6,176
Equity method investments �  671 �  671
Property, plant and equipment, net 15,057 �  �  15,057
Goodwill 3,250 �  �  3,250
Acquired intangibles, net 1,730 (1,730) �  �
Other noncurrent assets 2,395 1,059 (84) 3,370

Total assets $ 28,841 $ �  $ (317) $ 28,524

Liabilities
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 3,049 $ �  $ �  $ 3,049
Debt due within one year 347 �  �  347
Other current liabilities 1,150 �  (233) 917

Total current liabilities 4,546 �  (233) 4,313
Long-term debt 8,386 �  �  8,386
Deferred income taxes 1,656 �  �  1,656
Defined benefit postretirement plan
obligations �  485 �  485
Deferred credits and other liabilities �  615 (84) 531
Other noncurrent liabilities 1,100 (1,100) �  �

Total liabilities 15,688 �  (317) 15,371

Commitments and contingencies
Redeemable noncontrolling interest
Equity
MPC stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock, no shares issued and
outstanding �  �  �  �
Common stock:

Edgar Filing: UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORP /DE/ - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 129

Issued 33 �  �  33
Held in treasury (3,120) �  �  (3,120)
Additional paid-in capital 5,256 �  �  5,256
Retained earnings 7,715 �  �  7,715
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (252) �  �  (252)

Total MPC stockholders� equity 9,632 �  �  9,632
Noncontrolling interests 3,521 �  �  3,521

Total equity 13,153 �  �  13,153

Total liabilities, redeemable noncontrolling